aggregate principal amount of US$48,685,000 (approximately HK$378,769,300). On 11 June
2014, the Company received a conversion notice from the Investor for partial conversion
of the Convertible Bonds in the principal amount of US$24,342,500 (approximately
HK$189,384,650). The Company allotted and issued a total of 813,507,946 Conversion Shares
to the Investor at the Conversion Price of HK$0.2328 per Conversion Share on 12 June 2014.
The Conversion Shares rank pari passu with all the existing Shares as at the date of allotment
and among themselves in all respects, and represent approximately 21.6% of the issued share
capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares.
After the partial conversion of the Convertible Bonds as described above, the Company has
Convertible Bonds outstanding with a principal amount of US$24,342,500 (approximately
HK$189,384,650).

– 2 –

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the issue of the
Conversion Shares is set out below:

Shareholders

Immediately before the
issue and allotment of the

Conversion Shares

Immediately after the issue
and allotment of the
Conversion Shares

No. of Shares % (approx.) No. of Shares % (approx.)

Mr. Hung (Note 1) 169,506,120 5.8 169,506,120 4.5
The Investor 1,262,564,333 42.8 2,076,072,279 55.2
Other senior management

(Note 2) 102,408,283 3.5 102,408,283 2.7
Public Shareholders 1,413,178,330 47.9 1,413,178,330 37.6

Total 2,947,657,066 100 3,761,165,012 100

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Hung is a non-executive Director and the beneficial owner of the

169,506,120 Shares held by Sharp Concept Industrial Limited, the entire issued share capital of which is

registered in the name of and beneficially owned by Mr. Hung. Under the SFO, Mr. Hung is deemed to be

interested in all these Shares held by Sharp Concept Industrial Limited.

2. Other senior management who are existing Shareholders of the Company include shareholders, directors

or senior management of the Company’s non-wholly owned subsidiaries.

Unless otherwise specified in this announcement, amounts denominated in US dollars have